
WOMEN DEVELOPMENT 

VISION 

To facilitate the women and implement the pragmatic vision of Quaid-e-Azam 

i.e. “Make female substantive segment of society to play vital role in the 

economic uplift of the society”. 

POLICY 

 Provision of ways and means to effectively safeguard women’s rights within 

the constitutional and legal framework in letter and spirit. 

 To introduce new legislative framework for safeguarding women’s rights 

where and when required. 

 Expansion of opportunities to improve socio-politico-economic status of 

women with special focus on rural areas. 

 Addressing social and economic issues pertaining to women. 

OBJECTIVES 

 Legislation, Policy Formulation and Sectoral Planning for Women 

Development. 

 Gender Mainstreaming in Public and Uplift of the Social and Economic Status 

of Women in the Society. 

 Ensuring Effective Representation of Women in Political and Administrative 

Spheres and Access to Formal Legal Aid and Judicial System. 

 Facilitate Working Women by establishing Working Women Hostels and Day 

Care Centers. 

ACHIEVEMTNS OF FINANCIAL YEAR 2016-17 

 Awareness Campaign on Punjab Women Empowerment Initiatives, 2014 

 Establishment of Punjab Working Women Endowment Fund 

 Launching of Punjab Gender Parity Report, 2017 

 Rehabilitation of Existing Working Women Hostels  
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STRATEGIC INTERVENTIONS 2017-18 

 Monitoring and Tracking of Women Empowerment Initiatives 

 Establishment of Working Women Hostels in Punjab 

 Development of IT Based Portal to Track Development in the Field of Gender 

Parity 

NEW INITIATIVES 2017-18 

 Awareness of Public at large on Women Rights through Mass Media  

 Capacity Building of newly elected Lady Councilors under new PLGO 2016 

 Monitoring and Tracking of implementation of Women Empowerment 

initiatives (PWEIs) announced by C.M 

TREND OF ALLOCATIONS 

                                                                                             (Millions PKR) 

Sr. No. Year Allocation 

1. 2013-14 661 

2. 2014-15 421 

3. 2015-16 500 

4. 2016-17 629 

5. 2017-18 675 

 

OTHER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS 2016-17 

 Rs. 210.00 M allocated for Punjab Working Women Endowment Fund 

 Rs. 100.00 M allocated for Punjab Commission on the Status of Women 

(PCSW) for Research and Surveys pertaining to Gender Issues 
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DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2017-18
(Million Rs.)

Sub-Sector Local F. Aid Total
 On-going Schemes

 Regular 39.500 0.000 39.500
Total: On-going Schemes 39.500 0.000 39.500

 New Schemes
 Regular 295.500 0.000 295.500
Total: New Schemes 295.500 0.000 295.500

 Other Development Program
 Regular 340.000 0.000 340.000
Total: Other Development Program 340.000 0.000 340.000

 Total (Ongoing + New + ODP) 675.000 0.000 675.000

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2018-19
(Million Rs.)

Sub-Sector Local F. Aid Total
 On-going Schemes

 Regular 43.450 0.000 43.450
Total: On-going Schemes 43.450 0.000 43.450

 New Schemes
 Regular 325.050 0.000 325.050
Total: New Schemes 325.050 0.000 325.050

 Other Development Program
 Regular 374.000 0.000 374.000
Total: Other Development Program 374.000 0.000 374.000

 Total (Ongoing + New + ODP) 742.500 0.000 742.500

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2019-20
(Million Rs.)

Sub-Sector Local F. Aid Total
 On-going Schemes

 Regular 47.795 0.000 47.795
Total: On-going Schemes 47.795 0.000 47.795

 New Schemes
 Regular 357.555 0.000 357.555
Total: New Schemes 357.555 0.000 357.555

 Other Development Program
 Regular 411.400 0.000 411.400
Total: Other Development Program 411.400 0.000 411.400

 Total (Ongoing + New + ODP) 816.750 0.000 816.750

MTDF 2017-20 : Grand Total  2,234.250

MTDF 2017-20
WOMEN DEVELOPMENT: SUMMARY
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WOMEN DEVELOPMENT: SUMMARY

Capital Revenue
Foreign 

Aid

G. Total

(Cap+Rev)

Projection

for 

2018-19

Projection

for 

2019-20

Provision for 2017-18No. of 

SchemesType / Sub Sector

(Million PKR.)

ON-GOING SCHEMES

0.000 39.500 0.000 39.500 0.000 0.000Regular 2

0.000 39.500 0.000 39.500 0.000 0.000Total: ON-GOING SCHEMES 2

NEW SCHEMES

100.000 195.500 0.000 295.500 104.500 0.000Regular 4

100.000 195.500 0.000 295.500 104.500 0.000Total: NEW SCHEMES 4

 OTHER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

0.000 340.000 0.000 340.000 0.000 0.000Regular 2

0.000 340.000 0.000 340.000 0.000 0.000Total:  OTHER DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME

2

100.000 575.000 0.000 675.000 104.500 0.000Grand Total 8
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GS

No

Scheme Information Est. Cost

Accum. 

Exp

June,17 Cap Rev
G. Total

(Cap+Rev)

(Million PKR.)

WOMEN DEVELOPMENT

1 2 4 5 6 7 10

Provision for 2017-18

3

Throw fwd 

Beyond 

June, 2020

MTDF Projections

8

2018-19

9

2019-20Approval Date / Location 

ON-GOING SCHEMES

Regular
4965 PC II for Consultancy Services for 

Sustainable Development of Working 
Women Hostels.

0.000 9.500 9.500 0.000 0.000 0.00012.000 2.500

Approved PDWP 2016/07/01  Punjab

4966 Domestic Workers Training Programme. 0.000 30.000 30.000 0.000 0.000 0.00050.000 20.000

Approved DDSC 2016/07/15  Punjab

Sub-Total: Regular 0.000 39.500 39.500 0.000 0.000 0.00062.000 22.500

Total: ON-GOING SCHEMES 0.000 39.500 39.500 0.000 0.000 0.00062.000 22.500

NEW SCHEMES

Regular
4967 Monitoring and Tracking of CM Women 

Empowerment Initiatives in the province
0.000 75.000 75.000 75.000 0.000 0.000150.000 0.000

Un-Approved  Punjab

4968 Training Awareness  of Local Bodies 
Women Caucus on PWEI at divisional 
Level

0.000 100.000 100.000 0.000 0.000 0.000100.000 0.000

Un-Approved  Punjab

4969 Support for  Working Women Hostels at 
District Level under CM Initiatives

100.000 0.000 100.000 0.000 0.000 0.000100.000 0.000

Un-Approved  Punjab

4970 Awareness Campaign regarding CM 
Initiatives on Women Empowerment 
Package Phase II

0.000 20.500 20.500 29.500 0.000 0.00050.000 0.000

Un-Approved  Punjab

Sub-Total: Regular 100.000 195.500 295.500 104.500 0.000 0.000400.000 0.000

Total: NEW SCHEMES 100.000 195.500 295.500 104.500 0.000 0.000400.000 0.000

 OTHER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

Regular
4971 Punjab Working Women Endowment 

Fund (PWWEF)
0.000 210.000 210.000 0.000 0.000 0.000210.000 0.000

Un-Approved  Punjab

4972 Punjab Commission on the Status of 
Women PCSW

0.000 130.000 130.000 0.000 0.000 0.000209.000 79.000

Un-Approved  Punjab

Sub-Total: Regular 0.000 340.000 340.000 0.000 0.000 0.000419.000 79.000

Total:  OTHER DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAMME

0.000 340.000 340.000 0.000 0.000 0.000419.000 79.000

Grand Total 100.000 575.000 675.000 104.500 0.000 0.000881.000 101.500
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